Term Incentive Plan, as well as those granted to financial
advisors in the US, are not affected by these changes.

Restatement of compensation-related liabilities

During the third quarter of 2020, UBS AG restated its balance
sheet and statement of changes in equity as of 1 January 2018
to correct a USD 43 million liability understatement in
connection with a legacy Global Wealth Management deferred
compensation plan, with the effects presented in the table on
the next page. The restatement resulted from a correction of an
actuarial calculation associated with compensation-related
liabilities. The effects of the understatement were not material
to prior-year financial statements; however, such effects would
have been material to the third quarter 2020 financial
statements had they not been corrected by restating prior years.
The restatement had no effect on Net profit / (loss) for the
current period or for any comparative periods.

27

Note 1  Basis of accounting and other financial reporting effects (continued)

30.6.20 31.12.19 31.12.18 1.1.18
USD million As reported Effect Restated As reported Effect Restated As reported Effect Restated As reported Effect Restated

Balance sheet assets
Deferred tax assets 9,263 11 9,274 9,513 11 9,524 10,066 11 10,077 10,121 11 10,132
Total assets 1,063,435 11 1,063,446 971,916 11 971,927 958,055 11 958,066 939,528 11 939,539

Balance sheet liabilities
Other non-financial liabilities 6,106 43 6,149 6,168 43 6,211 6,275 43 6,318 6,499 43 6,542

of which: Compensation-related
liabilities 3,706 43 3,749 4,296 43 4,339 4,645 43 4,688 5,036 43 5,079

of which: financial advisor
compensation plans 1,267 43 1,310 1,459 43 1,502 1,454 43 1,497  Not disclosed

Total liabilities 1,007,847 43 1,007,890 917,988 43 918,031 905,624 43 905,667 888,100 43 888,143

Equity
Retained earnings 23,257 (32) 23,225 23,451 (32) 23,419 23,317 (32) 23,285 21,646 (32) 21,614
Equity attributable to shareholders 55,416 (32) 55,384 53,754 (32) 53,722 52,256 (32) 52,224 51,370 (32) 51,338
Total equity 55,589 (32) 55,557 53,928 (32) 53,896 52,432 (32) 52,400 51,429 (32) 51,397
Total liabilities and equity 1,063,435 11 1,063,446 971,916 11 971,927 958,055 11 958,066 939,528 11 939,539

Presentation of interest income and expense from
financial instruments measured at fair value through
profit or loss

Effective from 1 January 2020, UBS AG presents interest income
and interest expense from financial instruments measured at fair
value through profit or loss on a net basis in its income
statement, in line with how UBS AG assesses and manages
interest and in accordance with IFRS. This presentation change
has no effect on Net interest income or on Net profit / (loss)
attributable to shareholders. Prior periods have been aligned
with this change in presentation. Further information about net